

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 1:10-cv-23235/HOEVELER

DAVID KARDONICK, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated and the general public,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. and CHASE BANK
USA, N.A.

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Robert D. Wick
Zachary G. Parks
Andrew Soukup
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
Facsimile: (202) 778-5487

Dennis M. Campbell
CLARKE SILVERGATE &
CAMPBELL, P.A.
Attorneys for Defendants
799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 377-0700
Facsimile: (305) 377-3001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Federal Regulatory Scheme That Governs Payment Protector.	2
B. Plaintiff’s Contract With Chase.	4
C. Plaintiff’s Allegations.	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FDUTPA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE FDUTPA DOES NOT APPLY TO NATIONAL BANKS.....	8
II. PLAINTIFF’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	9
A. Delaware Law Applies To Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims.....	9
B. The Breach Of Contract Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	10
C. The Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claim Should Be Dismissed.	12
D. The Unconscionability Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	14
E. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	15
F. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim For Restitution or Injunctive Relief.	17
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST CHASE’S PARENT COMPANY.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14th & Heinberg, LLC v. Terhaar & Cronley Gen. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3464416 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	16
<i>Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc. v. Auto Paint & Supply of Lakeland, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2821950 (M.D. Fla. July 16, 2010)	13
<i>Anderson v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D. Del. 2007).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Azar v. National City Bank</i> , 2010 WL 2381049 (11th Cir. June 15, 2010)	7
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Imp. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2006)	16
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Basciano</i> , 960 So.2d 773 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 689 (S.D. Fla. 1979)	14
<i>Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	19
<i>Bruggemann v. Amacore Group, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2696230 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 6, 2010)	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Caban v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2009).....	8
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3258620 (Del. Ch. 2010)	16
<i>Centurion Air Cargo, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 420 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2005)	13

<i>China Resource Products (U.S.A.) Ltd. v. Fayda Int’l, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1101 (D. Del. 1990).....	15
<i>Conomos v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 118154 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 1998).....	19
<i>Court Appointed Receiver of Lancer Offshore, Inc. v. Citco Group, Ltd.</i> , 2008 WL 926512 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008).....	18
<i>Cowin Equip. Co., Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>De Leon v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3822392 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2009)	8
<i>Doe v. SexSearch.com</i> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Duru v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 1410472 (S.D. Fla. May 20, 2009).....	8
<i>Fin. Sec. Assurance, Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>First Nat’l Bank of E. Ark. v. Taylor</i> , 907 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988)	17
<i>Florida v. Commerce Commercial Leasing, LLC</i> , 946 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	9
<i>Gillespie v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2735135 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2006).....	8
<i>Good v. Commerce and Industry Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1393423 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 2009).....	9
<i>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Immediate Capital Group, Inc. v. Spongetech Delivery Sys., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1644952 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2010).....	16
<i>In re IT Group, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13

<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 856321 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2009).....	10
<i>In re NationsRent Rental Fee Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 636188 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2009)	10
<i>Indulgence Yacht Charters Ltd. v. Ardell, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4346749 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2008)	12
<i>Jeffery v. Seven Seventeen Corp.</i> , 461 A.2d 1009 (Del. 1983)	14
<i>Johnson v. Long Beach Mortgage Loan Trust 2001-4</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2006).....	14
<i>Kelly v. Palmer, Reifler & Assocs., P.A.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	17
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, LLC</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Lane v. Capital Acquisitions & Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 4590705 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2006)	18
<i>Maxcess, Inc. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 761 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2000).....	9
<i>Mendez-Arriola v. White Wilson Medical Center PA</i> , 2010 WL 3385356 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2010).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. Svcs., Inc. v. Performance Machine Sys. USA, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 975773 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2005).....	13
<i>Millett v. TrueLink, Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Del. 2008).....	10
<i>Mukamal v. Bakes</i> , 383 B.R. 798 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Muniz v. GCA Svcs. Group, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2130735 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2006)	10
<i>Pastor v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	10

<i>Penn. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barbara Glasser 2007 Ins. Trust</i> , 2010 WL 3023420 (D. Del. July 30, 2010)	12, 13
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Butland</i> , 951 So.2d 860 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006)	10
<i>S. Track & Pump, Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Del. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	17
<i>Segovia v. Equities First Holdings, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2251218 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2008)	16
<i>Serpentfoot v. Rome City Comm’n</i> , 322 F. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>St. Petersburg v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 2991431 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2010)	8
<i>Stadt v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2540957 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)	12
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. Access Telecom, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	16
<i>Transland Fin. Svcs., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Ventures, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1362752 (M.D. Fla. May 7, 2007).....	9
<i>Trumpet Vine Investments, N.V. v. Union Capital Partners I, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Tulowitzki v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 396 A.2d 956 (Del. 1978)	15
<i>USH Ventures v. Global Telesystems Group, Inc.</i> , 796 A.2d 7 (Del. Super. Ct. 2000)	14
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	8
<i>Wedderien v. Collins</i> , 2007 WL 3262148 (Del. 2007).....	15

<i>Westernbank Puerto Rico v. Kachkar</i> , 2009 WL 6337949 (D. P.R. Dec. 10, 2009)	9
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. SDC Communities, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1270264 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2010)	11
<i>Wood v. Coastal States Gas Corp.</i> , 401 A.2d 932 (Del. 1979)	16

STATUTES

23 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.212(4)(c)	8
12 C.F.R. Part 37.....	3
12 C.F.R. § 37.1(c).....	3
12 C.F.R. § 37.3(a).....	3
12 C.F.R. § 37.6(c)(3).....	4
12 C.F.R. § 37.6(d)	3
12 C.F.R. § 37.7(b)(3).....	4
12 C.F.R. § 37.7(c).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 24.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 93a.....	8
Del. Code tit. 10, § 8106(a).....	15

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	17
---------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Debt Cancellation Contracts and Debt Suspension Agreements, 67 Fed. Reg. 58,962 (Sept. 19, 2002).....	3
OCC Interp. Letter 827 (April 3, 1998)	3
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , § 208.....	15
James J. Saxon, Comptroller of the Currency, Letter re: Debt Cancellation Contracts (March 10, 1964), in <i>Years of Reform: A Prelude to Progress, 101st Annual Report</i> 475 (1964);	3
